
INCOME ELIGIBILITY GUIDELINES 
Effective July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 

Annual Income 
          
                   Not Eligible for Free or 
Family Size   Free Meals or Milk   Reduced Price Meals   Reduced Price Meals or Milk 
    (130% of Poverty Guidelines)  (185% of Poverty Guidelines) 
 
 
One    $0 to $16,237    $16,238 to $23,107    $23,108 and up 
 
 
Two    $0 to $21,983    $21,984 to $31,284    $31,285 and up 
 
 
Three    $0 to $27,729    $27,730 to $39,461    $39,462 and up 
 
 
Four    $0 to $33,475    $33,476 to $47,638    $47,639 and up 
 
 
Five    $0 to $39,221    $39,222 to $55,815    $55,816 and up 
 
 
Six    $0 to $44,967    $44,968 to $63,992    $63,993 and up 
 
 
Seven    $0 to $50,713    $50,714 to $72,169    $72,170 and up 
 
 
Eight    $0 to $56,459    $56,460 to $80,346    $80,347 and up 
 
 
For Each Additional 
Family Member 
Add:             +$5,746         +$8,177                +$8,178 
 
 
 

(Annual, Monthly and Weekly Guidelines are on opposite side) 
 
 
 
 
 



INCOME ELIGIBILITY GUIDELINES 
Effective July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 

 
For Free Meals or Free Milk  

 
       Once a   Twice a   Every Two  Every 
Family Size   Annual   Month   Month)   Weeks   Week 
          (24) pay periods/yr (26) pay periods/yr 
 
One    $16,237                $1,354   $   677   $   625   $   313 
Two    $21,983   $1,832   $   916   $   846   $   423 
Three    $27,729   $2,311   $1,156   $1,067   $   534 
Four    $33,475     $2,790   $1,395   $1,288   $   644 
Five    $39,221                $3,269   $1,635   $1,509   $   755 
Six    $44,967   $3,748   $1,874   $1,730   $   865 
Seven    $50,713   $4,227   $2,114    $1,951   $   976 
Eight    $56,459   $4,705   $2,353   $2,172   $1,086 
For Each Additional 
Family Member Add:  +$5,746              +$479   +$240   +$221                +$111 

For Reduced Price Meals 
 
       Once a   Twice a   Every Two  Every 
Family Size   Annual   Month   Month    Weeks   Week 

(24) pay periods/yr (26) pay periods/yr   
  

One    $23,107   $1,926   $   963   $   889   $   445 
Two    $31,284   $2,607   $1,304   $1,204   $   602 
Three    $39,461                 $3,289   $1,645   $1,518   $   759 
Four    $47,638   $3,970   $1,985   $1,833   $   917 
Five    $55,815   $4,652   $2,326   $2,147   $1,074 
Six    $63,992   $5,333   $2,667   $2,462   $1,231 
Seven    $72,169   $6,015   $3,008    $2,776   $1,388 
Eight    $80,346   $6,696   $3,348   $3,091   $1,546 
For Each Additional 
Family Member Add:  +$8,177    +$ 682   +$ 341   +$ 315   +$ 158 
 
             

 
Conversion is required if there are multiple income sources with more than one frequency. The Local Educational Agency must annualize all income by 
multiplying: 

• weekly income by 52 
• bi-weekly income (received every two weeks) by 26 
• semi-monthly income (received twice a month) by 24 
• monthly income by 12 

(Annual Guidelines are on the opposite side) 
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